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Amended Agenda 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
Special Meeting and Public Hearing of 

 The Trustees of Oklahoma Industries Authority (the “Authority”) 
Wednesday, December 19, 2018 at 3:30 p.m. 

The Alliance for Economic Development 
 Conference Room 

105 North Hudson, Suite 101 
 
 

Presiding:  Clayton I. Bennett, Chair 
 
The following agenda items may include actions, approvals, disapprovals and voting as 
desired by the Trustees: 

2279 Determination of Quorum 
 

2280 Consider and approve Minutes for Meeting held on Thursday, June 21, 2018 
 
2281 Consider and Receive Quarterly Financial Statements for Oklahoma Industries 

Authority for the period ending June 30 and September 30, 2018 
 
2282 Consider and take action with respect to a resolution authorizing the Oklahoma 

Industries Authority (the “Authority”) to defease the outstanding amount of its 
Revenue Bonds (American Cancer Society Project), Series 2002 originally issued 
in the aggregate principal amount of $11,000,000 (the “Bonds”); approving and 
authorizing execution of an escrow deposit agreement; authorizing the execution 
of necessary documents; and containing other provisions relating thereto 

2283 Consider and take action with respect to a Resolution regarding aircraft-hanger 
facilities at Tinker Air Force Base for the United States Air Force KC-46A aircraft 
refueling fleet and related incentive payments as provided for by the State of 
Oklahoma Quality Jobs Program Act, and authorizing Authority Officers to take 
actions in furtherance thereof  

2284 Consider and take action with respect to a Resolution electing and appointing 
officers of the Authority and authorizing officers to act for and on behalf of the 
Authority 

2285 Receive and discuss report of General Manager, and possible actions related 
thereto 

 
2286        Adjournment 
 
 











Financial Statements
of

Oklahoma Industries Authority
For the Period Ended June 30, 2018

Agenda Item 2281



Oklahoma Industries Authority
Statement of Net Assets

 June 30, 2018

Current Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash - BOK Admin 7078 4,066$                   
Short Term Cash - Summit Machine 2,161,098             
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 707,269                

Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 2,872,433$             

Investments
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 1,494,450             
Next Generation/MROTC Development Partners 610,138                

Total Investments 2,104,588              

Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 12,019                   
Accrued Int. Receivable - NR, Progress OKC 2,753                     
Accounts Receivable -                            
Prepaid Insurance 6,072                     
Note Receivable - Progress OKC 179,356                 

Total Current Assets 5,177,221              

Fixed Assets
Office Equipment 40,218                  
Software 1,743                    
Sanitary Sewers 19,137                  
Water Mains 4,542                    
Industrial Land - Unit Parts 139,081                
Industrial Property 605,577                
Industrial Equipment 57,936                  
Earnest - 7050 SE 59th 10,000                  
Property - 4725 SE 59th 160,820                
Thomas Estell Land 401,263                
Unit Parts Office Renovation 815,057                
Unit Parts 2nd Renovation 1,081,272             
MROTC - Land 697,000                
MROTC - Building & Tow-way 28,482,739           
Boeing Land-FY15 1,362,845             
Accumulated Depreciation (7,502,668)            

Total Fixed Assets 26,376,562            

Appropriated Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents

Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 317,043                
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 232,892                
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 2,279                    

Investments
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 775,740                

Total Appropriated Assets 1,327,954              

Total Assets 32,881,737            

Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,521,130              

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 34,402,867$           

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unaudited - For Management Use Only



Oklahoma Industries Authority
Statement of Net Assets

 June 30, 2018

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 28,354$                 
Deferred Grant Revenue, current portion 54,017                  
Note Payable - MROTC, current portion 1,946,753             

Total Current Liabilities 2,029,123$             

Long-Term Liabilities
Note Payable - MROTC 10,152,872           
Deferred Grant Revenue 2,422,662             

Total Long-Term Liabilities 12,575,534            

Net Assets
Project Fund - Begin Balance 15,454,641           
Appropriated FD - Begin Balanc 1,327,954             
Change in Net Assets 3,015,613             

Total Net Assets 19,798,209             

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 34,402,867$           

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Unaudited - For Management Use Only



Oklahoma Industries Authority
Income Statement

For the Three Months and Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2018

Current Period Year to Date
Revenues

Lease Revenue - PF 61,801$                 5.59 247,201$               4.98
MROTC Dev Prtnrs Fee Income 3,750                     0.34 15,000                   0.30
Admin. - 1/8 of 1% 20,768                   1.88 70,483                   1.42
Interest Income - PF 21,950                   1.99 51,692                   1.04
Interest Income - AF 4,511                     0.41 25,710                   0.52
Interest Income - NR, Progress OKC 1,360                     0.12 4,174                     0.08
Asset Change in Value (1,487)                    (0.13) (13,957)                  (0.28)
MROTC Revenue 669,570                 60.55 2,678,280              53.92
MROTC Revenue - Equity Method 50,482                   4.57 50,482                   1.02
Other Income - PF 273,033                 24.69 1,837,693              37.00

Total Revenues 1,105,738              100.00 4,966,757              100.00

Operating Expenses
Contract Services 62,500                   5.65 256,600                 5.17
Bank Trustee Fees - PF -                             0.00 2,500                     0.05
Legal Expense 36,195                   3.27 100,473                 2.02
Professional Services 345                        0.03 75,161                   1.51
Insurance - PF 1,769                     0.16 7,076                     0.14
Office Expense - PF 149                        0.01 590                        0.01
Dues & Subscriptions -                             0.00 1,653                     0.03
Depreciation Expense 8,516                     0.77 44,739                   0.90
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 142,414                 12.88 569,655                 11.47
Interest Expense 187,430                 16.95 791,337                 15.93
Unit Parts Building Expense -                             0.00 4,622                     0.09
Other Expense 250                        0.02 450                        0.01

Total Operating Expenses 439,567                 39.75 1,854,854              37.35

Other Revenues/Expenses
Amortization of Deferred Outflows of Resources 48,290                   4.37 48,290                   0.97
Dist-benefit other gov. - Chamber 12,000                   1.09 48,000                   0.97

Total Other Revenues/Expenses 60,290                   5.45 96,290                   1.94

Change in Net Assets 605,881$              54.79 3,015,613$            60.72

Unaudited-For Management Use Only



Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Apr 1, 2018 to Jun 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Cash - BOK Admin 7078 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 4,065.54

6/30/18 Ending Balance 4,065.54
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,352,311.37
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/2/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/2/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. 20,833.24
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/2/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/2/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 400.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/2/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 10,371.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 31,604.24
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,949.40
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/3/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/17/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/17/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL 1,250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/19/18 Cox Communications, Inc. 49.59
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/19/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 49.59
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/25/18 Alvarado 2014 LLC 3.64
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 4/25/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 3.64
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. 20,833.34
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,058,426.10
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 3,236.66
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 Interest Income 3,304.18
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 Record purchase of leasehold estate via investment in Next Gen OK Aero, LLC 406,382.55
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 Record purchase of leasehold estate via investment in Next Gen OK Aero, LLC 1,625,530.21
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 100.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/1/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 5,580.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/7/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/7/18 Cole, Paine & Carlin Insurance 4,637.50
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/7/18 Cole, Paine & Carlin Insurance 2,703.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/7/18 Cole, Paine & Carlin Insurance 89,722.64
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/7/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 106,506.69
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/7/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/8/18 Moses & Singer, LLP 9,443.55
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/9/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 67.52
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/11/18 Oklahoma City University 12,720.65
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/11/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 12,720.65
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/14/18 OK Medical Research Foundation 2,500.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/14/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,500.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/16/18 CSC 345.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 345.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/29/18 Cox Communications, Inc. 49.59
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/29/18 Insurica Insurance 4,066.16
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 4,115.75
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/30/18 The Boeing Co., c/o MBG Consul 1.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 7,089.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 120.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 7,209.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 5/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Apr 1, 2018 to Jun 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/1/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. 20,833.34
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 20,833.34
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 897.55
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/18/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/18/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/20/18 Cox Communications, Inc. 49.59
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/20/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 49.59
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/25/18 YMCA of Greater OKC 3,465.84
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/25/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 3,465.84
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/28/18 American Cancer Society, Inc. 2,081.25
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/28/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,081.25
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/29/18 Authur Cato 250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 6/30/18 Record MROTC Dev Partners distributions available prior to year-end - payments received Q1 FY 2019 61,373.04
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 Change 2,377,888.90 2,320,362.81 57,526.09

6/30/18 Ending Balance -1,294,785.28
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 4/1/18 Beginning Balance
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,467.89
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 4/5/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 2,467.89
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,716.52
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 5/4/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 2,716.52
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 5/9/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 56.67
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 5/31/18 OKC Economic Development Trust 273,029.67
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 5/31/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 273,029.67
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,956.19
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 6/5/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 3,012.86
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 6/28/18 Ally Bank CD 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 6/28/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 6/29/18 Wells Fargo Bank, NA CD 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 6/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. Change 781,226.94 781,226.94                        
Income Cash - Revenue Fund 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,352,311.37
Income Cash - Revenue Fund 4/2/18 Interest Income 2,949.40
Income Cash - Revenue Fund 6/1/18 Interest Income 897.55
Income Cash - Revenue Fund Change 3,846.95 3,846.95

6/30/18 Ending Balance 1,356,158.32
Income Cash - Summit Machine 4/1/18 Beginning Balance
Income Cash - Summit Machine 4/2/18 Interest Income 2,467.89
Income Cash - Summit Machine 4/5/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 2,467.89
Income Cash - Summit Machine 5/1/18 Interest Income 2,773.19
Income Cash - Summit Machine 5/4/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 2,716.52
Income Cash - Summit Machine 6/1/18 Interest Income 2,956.19
Income Cash - Summit Machine 6/5/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 3,012.86
Income Cash - Summit Machine Change 8,197.27 8,197.27                        
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 2,379,870.90
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,467.89
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,716.52
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 5/9/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 56.67
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 5/31/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 273,029.67
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,956.19
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Apr 1, 2018 to Jun 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 6/28/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 250,000.00
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 6/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 250,000.00
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi Change 281,226.94 500,000.00 -218,773.06

6/30/18 Ending Balance 2,161,097.84
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 995,087.50
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 4/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 57.50
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 5/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 280.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 6/28/18 Ally Bank CD - CUSIP NO: 02007GDM2; Purchase Ally Bank CD Fixed; 1 year @2.750% 250,000.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 6/29/18 Wells Fargo Bank, NA CD - CUSIP No.949763RW8:  Purchase Wells Fargo Bank NA, CD @ 2.800% 250,000.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 6/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 415.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin Change 500,057.50 695.00 499,362.50

6/30/18 Ending Balance 1,494,450.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 2,845,685.08
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 31,604.24
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,949.40
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 4/3/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 4/17/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,250.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 4/19/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 49.59
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 4/25/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 3.64
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,058,426.10
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 3,236.66
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/7/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 106,506.69
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/7/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/9/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 67.52
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/11/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 12,720.65
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/14/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,500.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 345.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 4,115.75
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 7,209.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 5/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 20,833.34
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 897.55
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 6/18/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 6/20/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 49.59
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 6/25/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 3,465.84
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 6/28/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,081.25
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 6/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 250.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund Change 90,973.51 2,229,389.30 -2,138,415.79

6/30/18 Ending Balance 707,269.29
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 5,417.29
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 4/2/18 Interest Income 2,467.89
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 4/2/18 Interest Income 2,949.40
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 4/30/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 2,773.19
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 4/30/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 3,304.18
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 5/1/18 Interest Income 2,773.19
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 5/1/18 Interest Income 3,304.18
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 5/31/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 897.55
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 5/31/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 2,956.19
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Apr 1, 2018 to Jun 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 6/1/18 Interest Income 2,956.19
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 6/1/18 Interest Income 897.55
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 6/30/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 888.92
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 6/30/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 3,315.07
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 6/30/18 Accrued Investment Interest - PF (see OIA investment schedule) 7,815.00
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF Change 21,950.10 15,348.40 6,601.70

6/30/18 Ending Balance 12,018.99
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,392.84
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR 4/30/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 448.39
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR 5/31/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 463.34
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR 6/30/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 448.39
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR Change 1,360.12 1,360.12

6/30/18 Ending Balance 2,752.96
Accounts Receivable 4/1/18 Beginning Balance
Accounts Receivable 4/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 4/2/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Invoice: #96 A 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 5/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 5/1/18 OK Medical Research Foundation 2,500.00
Accounts Receivable 5/1/18 Oklahoma City University 12,720.65
Accounts Receivable 5/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Invoice: #97 A 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 5/10/18 OKC Economic Development Trust 273,029.67
Accounts Receivable 5/11/18 Oklahoma City University - Invoice: #01-2018 12,720.65
Accounts Receivable 5/14/18 OK Medical Research Foundation - Invoice: #01-2017 2,500.00
Accounts Receivable 5/31/18 OKC Economic Development Trust - Invoice: #4 273,029.67
Accounts Receivable 6/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 6/1/18 American Cancer Society, Inc. 2,081.25
Accounts Receivable 6/1/18 YMCA of Greater OKC 3,465.84
Accounts Receivable 6/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Invoice: #98 A 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 6/25/18 YMCA of Greater OKC - Invoice: #2108 - A 3,465.84
Accounts Receivable 6/28/18 American Cancer Society, Inc. - Invoice: #2018-1 2,081.25
Accounts Receivable Change 349,597.41 349,597.41                        
Prepaid Insurance 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 3,775.02
Prepaid Insurance 4/30/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Prepaid Insurance 5/29/18 Insurica Insurance - Prepaid Insurance 4,066.16
Prepaid Insurance 5/31/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Prepaid Insurance 6/30/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Prepaid Insurance Change 4,066.16 1,768.89 2,297.27

6/30/18 Ending Balance 6,072.29
Note Receivable - Progress OKC 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 179,356.20

6/30/18 Ending Balance 179,356.20
Office Equipment 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 40,218.31

6/30/18 Ending Balance 40,218.31
Software 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,742.54

6/30/18 Ending Balance 1,742.54
Sanitary Sewers 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 19,136.80

6/30/18 Ending Balance 19,136.80
Water Mains 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 4,541.67

6/30/18 Ending Balance 4,541.67
Industrial Land - Unit Parts 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 139,080.88

6/30/18 Ending Balance 139,080.88
Industrial Property 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 605,577.19
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Apr 1, 2018 to Jun 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
6/30/18 Ending Balance 605,577.19

Industrial Equipment 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 57,936.00
6/30/18 Ending Balance 57,936.00

Accumulated Depreciation 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,445,224.20
Accumulated Depreciation 4/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 4,024.82
Accumulated Depreciation 5/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 4,024.82
Accumulated Depreciation 6/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 4,024.82
Accumulated Depreciation 6/30/18 Adjust accum. dep forUnit Parts improvements, fully depreciated at 6/30/16. 3,558.49
Accumulated Depreciation Change 3,558.49 12,074.46 -8,515.97

6/30/18 Ending Balance -1,453,740.17
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -5,906,514.24
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT 4/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT 5/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT 6/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT Change 142,413.69 -142,413.69

6/30/18 Ending Balance -6,048,927.93
Earnest - 7050 SE 59th 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 10,000.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 10,000.00
Property - 4725 SE 59th 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 160,820.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 160,820.00
Thomas Estell Land 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 401,263.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 401,263.00
Unit Parts Office Renovation 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 815,056.75

6/30/18 Ending Balance 815,056.75
Unit Parts 2nd Renovation 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,081,272.14

6/30/18 Ending Balance 1,081,272.14
MROTC - Land 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 697,000.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 697,000.00
MROTC - Building & Tow-way 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 28,482,739.31

6/30/18 Ending Balance 28,482,739.31
Boeing Land-FY15 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,362,845.36

6/30/18 Ending Balance 1,362,845.36
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 100.00
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 5/1/18 Record purchase of leasehold estate via investment in Next Gen OK Aero, LLC 1,800,000.00
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 5/1/18 Record purchase of leasehold estate via investment in Next Gen OK Aero, LLC-balance of account owned by MROTC Dev Partners 220,585.50
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 5/1/18 Record purchase of leasehold estate via investment in Next Gen OK Aero, LLC - insurance refund due see closing statement 11,327.26
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 5/7/18 Cole, Paine & Carlin Insurance - Investment in Next Generation 4,637.50
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 5/7/18 Cole, Paine & Carlin Insurance - Investment in Next Generation 2,703.00
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 5/7/18 Cole, Paine & Carlin Insurance - Investment in Next Generation 89,722.64
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 6/30/18 Reclassify difference between Dev Partners cost and equity in net assets of Dev Partners 1,569,419.68
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 6/30/18 Record OIAs share of MROTC Dev partners activity per Equity Method 50,481.57
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 6/30/18 Record MROTC Dev Partners distributions available prior to year-end - payments received Q1 FY 2019 61,373.04
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev Change 2,179,457.47 1,630,792.72 548,664.75

6/30/18 Ending Balance 548,764.75
Principal Cash - Appropriated 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -86,632.11
Principal Cash - Appropriated 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 252.60
Principal Cash - Appropriated 4/5/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 4/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 4/23/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 307.88
Principal Cash - Appropriated 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 273.84
Principal Cash - Appropriated 5/4/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme 4,000.00
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Apr 1, 2018 to Jun 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Principal Cash - Appropriated 5/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 5/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 297.95
Principal Cash - Appropriated 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 292.48
Principal Cash - Appropriated 6/5/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 6/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 6/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 307.88
Principal Cash - Appropriated Change 12,000.00 13,732.63 -1,732.63

6/30/18 Ending Balance -88,364.74
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 86,632.11
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 4/2/18 Interest Income 252.60
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 4/23/18 Merrick Bank 307.88
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 5/1/18 Interest Income 273.84
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 5/21/18 Merrick Bank 297.95
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 6/1/18 Interest Income 292.48
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 6/21/18 Merrick Bank 307.88
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd Change 1,732.63 1,732.63

6/30/18 Ending Balance 88,364.74
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -74.85
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 248.52
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 360.66
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 391.00
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund Change 1,000.18 -1,000.18

6/30/18 Ending Balance -1,075.03
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 74.85
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund 4/2/18 Interest Income 248.52
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund 5/1/18 Interest Income 360.66
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund 6/1/18 Interest Income 391.00
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund Change 1,000.18 1,000.18

6/30/18 Ending Balance 1,075.03
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 316,043.18
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 248.52
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 360.66
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 391.00
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund Change 1,000.18 1,000.18

6/30/18 Ending Balance 317,043.36
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 243,159.80
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 4/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 252.60
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 4/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 4/23/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 307.88
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 5/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 273.84
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 5/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 5/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 297.95
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 6/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 292.48
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 6/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 6/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 307.88
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF Change 1,732.63 12,000.00 -10,267.37

6/30/18 Ending Balance 232,892.43
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 776,589.25
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 4/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 844.50
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 5/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 70.25
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 6/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 75.50
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Apr 1, 2018 to Jun 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF Change 70.25 920.00 -849.75

6/30/18 Ending Balance 775,739.50
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 501.11
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 4/2/18 Interest Income 248.52
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 4/2/18 Interest Income 252.60
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 4/30/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 273.84
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 4/30/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 360.66
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 5/1/18 Interest Income 360.66
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 5/1/18 Interest Income 273.84
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 5/31/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 292.48
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 5/31/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 391.00
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 6/1/18 Interest Income 391.00
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 6/1/18 Interest Income 292.48
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 6/30/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 401.56
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 6/30/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 295.54
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 6/30/18 Accrued Investment Interest - AF (see OIA investment schedule) 1,582.00
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF Change 3,597.08 1,819.10 1,777.98

6/30/18 Ending Balance 2,279.09
Deferred Outflow of Res-MROTC 4/1/18 Beginning Balance
Deferred Outflow of Res-MROTC 6/30/18 Reclassify difference between Dev Partners cost and equity in net assets of Dev Partners 1,569,419.68
Deferred Outflow of Res-MROTC 6/30/18 Amortization of Def Outflows - MORTC; 1,569,420/65 months 48,290.00
Deferred Outflow of Res-MROTC Change 1,569,419.68 48,290.00 1,521,129.68

6/30/18 Ending Balance 1,521,129.68
Accounts Payable 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -26,513.33
Accounts Payable 4/2/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. - Accounts Payable 20,833.24
Accounts Payable 4/30/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.35
Accounts Payable 4/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 120.00
Accounts Payable 4/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 7,089.00
Accounts Payable 5/1/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. - Accounts Payable 20,833.34
Accounts Payable 5/1/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #23902 100.00
Accounts Payable 5/1/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #23903 5,580.00
Accounts Payable 5/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #23995 7,089.00
Accounts Payable 5/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #23994 120.00
Accounts Payable 5/31/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.33
Accounts Payable 6/1/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. - Accounts Payable 20,833.34
Accounts Payable 6/30/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.34
Accounts Payable 6/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 1,822.50
Accounts Payable 6/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 6,948.50
Accounts Payable Change 75,388.92 78,480.02 -3,091.10

6/30/18 Ending Balance -29,604.43
Unearned Rent 4/1/18 Beginning Balance
Unearned Rent 4/1/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 4/2/18 Ledet's Welding - Invoice: #51 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 5/1/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 5/7/18 Ledet's Welding - Invoice: #52 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 6/1/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 6/18/18 Ledet's Welding - Invoice: #53 2,000.00
Unearned Rent Change 6,000.00 6,000.00                        
Unearned Fee Income 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,249.37
Unearned Fee Income 4/1/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL 1,250.00
Unearned Fee Income 4/17/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL - Invoice: #99 1,250.00
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Apr 1, 2018 to Jun 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Unearned Fee Income 5/1/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL 1,250.00
Unearned Fee Income 6/1/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL 1,250.00
Unearned Fee Income Change 3,750.00 1,250.00 2,500.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 1,250.63
Current portion - Deferred Gra 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -54,016.94

6/30/18 Ending Balance -54,016.94
Current port - Note Pay MROTC 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,917,650.09
Current port - Note Pay MROTC 6/30/18 Reclass current portion of Note Payable - MROTC 29,102.53
Current port - Note Pay MROTC Change 29,102.53 -29,102.53

6/30/18 Ending Balance -1,946,752.62
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -10,650,610.82
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 4/30/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 155,428.38
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 5/31/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 156,210.70
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 6/30/18 Reclass current portion of Note Payable - MROTC 29,102.53
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 6/30/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 156,996.96
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing Change 497,738.57 497,738.57

6/30/18 Ending Balance -10,152,872.25
Deferred Grant Revenue 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -2,120,164.84
Deferred Grant Revenue 4/30/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
Deferred Grant Revenue 5/31/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
Deferred Grant Revenue 6/30/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
Deferred Grant Revenue Change 13,504.23 13,504.23

6/30/18 Ending Balance -2,106,660.61
Deferred Grant Rev. - Tinker 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -316,001.56

6/30/18 Ending Balance -316,001.56
Project Fund - Begin Balance 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -15,733,644.10
Project Fund - Begin Balance 6/30/18 Adjust appropriated assets for 201718 activity 279,002.81
Project Fund - Begin Balance Change 279,002.81 279,002.81

6/30/18 Ending Balance -15,454,641.29
Appropriated FD - Begin Balanc 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,048,951.51
Appropriated FD - Begin Balanc 6/30/18 Adjust appropriated assets for 201718 activity 279,002.81
Appropriated FD - Begin Balanc Change 279,002.81 -279,002.81

6/30/18 Ending Balance -1,327,954.32
Lease Payment 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -185,400.00
Lease Payment 4/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Lease Payment of the Unit Parts Bldg.; Date- month of April, 2018 - PO 170001769 18,600.00
Lease Payment 4/1/18 Ledet's Welding - Lease payment for the building at 4725 SE 59th Street; 4/10/18 to 5/10/18 2,000.00
Lease Payment 5/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Lease Payment of the Unit Parts Bldg.; Date:  month of May, 2018 - PO 170001769 18,600.00
Lease Payment 5/1/18 Ledet's Welding - Lease payment for the building at 4725 SE 59th Street: 5/10/18 to 6/10/18 2,000.00
Lease Payment 5/30/18 The Boeing Co., c/o MBG Consul - Lease payment from Boeing 1.00
Lease Payment 6/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Lease Payment of the Unit Parts Bldg; Date:  month of June, 2018 - PO  170001769 18,600.00
Lease Payment 6/1/18 Ledet's Welding - Lease payment for the building at 4725 SE 59th Street:  6/10/18 to 7/10/18 2,000.00
Lease Payment Change 61,801.00 -61,801.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance -247,201.00
Lease - MROTC Dev Prtnrs 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -11,250.00
Lease - MROTC Dev Prtnrs 4/1/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL - Administrative Fee - Month of April, 2018 1,250.00
Lease - MROTC Dev Prtnrs 5/1/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL - Administrative Fee - Month of May, 2018 1,250.00
Lease - MROTC Dev Prtnrs 6/1/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL - Administrative Fee - Month of June, 2018 1,250.00
Lease - MROTC Dev Prtnrs Change 3,750.00 -3,750.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance -15,000.00
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -49,715.53
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% 5/1/18 OK Medical Research Foundation - $12,185,000 Oklahoma Industries Authority Revenue Bonds, (OMRF Project) Series 2017 2,500.00
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Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% 5/1/18 Oklahoma City University - $50,882,590.53 OIA Revenue Notes, Series 2017 (OCU Project); Semi-Annual Payment 12,720.65
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% 6/1/18 American Cancer Society, Inc. - $11,000,000 OIA Revenue Bonds (American Cancer Society Project), Series 2002; Administrative Fee 2,081.25
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% 6/1/18 YMCA of Greater OKC - $6,500,000 OIA Economic Development Revenue Note, Series 2011 3,465.84
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% Change 20,767.74 -20,767.74

6/30/18 Ending Balance -70,483.27
Oil & Gas Revenue - PF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance
Oil & Gas Revenue - PF 4/25/18 Alvarado 2014 LLC - Shut IN Royalty Payment 3.64
Oil & Gas Revenue - PF Change 3.64 -3.64

6/30/18 Ending Balance -3.64
Other-PF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,564,660.00
Other-PF 5/10/18 OKC Economic Development Trust - Reimbursement for expenses related to Boeing land purchase 273,029.67
Other-PF Change 273,029.67 -273,029.67

6/30/18 Ending Balance -1,837,689.67
Interest Income - PF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -29,741.49
Interest Income - PF 4/30/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 2,773.19
Interest Income - PF 4/30/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 3,304.18
Interest Income - PF 5/31/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 897.55
Interest Income - PF 5/31/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 2,956.19
Interest Income - PF 6/30/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 888.92
Interest Income - PF 6/30/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 3,315.07
Interest Income - PF 6/30/18 Accrued Investment Interest - PF (see OIA investment schedule) 7,815.00
Interest Income - PF Change 21,950.10 -21,950.10

6/30/18 Ending Balance -51,691.59
Interest Income - AF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -21,198.90
Interest Income - AF 4/23/18 Merrick Bank - Interest to 4/21/18 on 250,000 CD @ 1.450% due 8/21/18 307.88
Interest Income - AF 4/30/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 273.84
Interest Income - AF 4/30/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 360.66
Interest Income - AF 5/21/18 Merrick Bank - Interest to 05/21/18 on Merrick Bank CD @ 1.450% due 8/21/18 297.95
Interest Income - AF 5/31/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 292.48
Interest Income - AF 5/31/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 391.00
Interest Income - AF 6/21/18 Merrick Bank - Interest to 6/21/18 on $250,000 Merrick Bank CD; @ 1.450% Due 8/21/18 307.88
Interest Income - AF 6/30/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 401.56
Interest Income - AF 6/30/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 295.54
Interest Income - AF 6/30/18 Accrued Investment Interest - AF (see OIA investment schedule) 1,582.00
Interest Income - AF Change 4,510.79 -4,510.79

6/30/18 Ending Balance -25,709.69
Interest Income - Loan Receiva 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -2,813.43
Interest Income - Loan Receiva 4/30/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 448.39
Interest Income - Loan Receiva 5/31/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 463.34
Interest Income - Loan Receiva 6/30/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 448.39
Interest Income - Loan Receiva Change 1,360.12 -1,360.12

6/30/18 Ending Balance -4,173.55
Asset Change in Value 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 12,469.75
Asset Change in Value 4/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 57.50
Asset Change in Value 4/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 844.50
Asset Change in Value 5/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 280.00
Asset Change in Value 5/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 70.25
Asset Change in Value 6/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 415.00
Asset Change in Value 6/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 75.50
Asset Change in Value Change 1,615.00 127.75 1,487.25

6/30/18 Ending Balance 13,957.00
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MROTC Revenue 4/1/18 Beginning Balance -2,008,710.33
MROTC Revenue 4/30/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
MROTC Revenue 4/30/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 218,688.63
MROTC Revenue 5/31/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
MROTC Revenue 5/31/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 218,688.62
MROTC Revenue 6/30/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
MROTC Revenue 6/30/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 218,688.62
MROTC Revenue Change 669,570.10 -669,570.10

6/30/18 Ending Balance -2,678,280.43
MROTC Revenue-EQ Method 4/1/18 Beginning Balance
MROTC Revenue-EQ Method 6/30/18 Record OIAs share of MROTC Dev partners activity per Equity Method 50,481.57
MROTC Revenue-EQ Method Change 50,481.57 -50,481.57

6/30/18 Ending Balance -50,481.57
Management & Trustee Fees - PF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 6,600.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 6,600.00
Contract Services 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 187,500.01
Contract Services 4/30/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.35
Contract Services 5/31/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.33
Contract Services 6/30/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.34
Contract Services Change 62,500.02 62,500.02

6/30/18 Ending Balance 250,000.03
Bank Trustee Fees - PF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 2,500.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 2,500.00
Legal Expenses 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 64,278.00
Legal Expenses 4/2/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Legal Expenses 400.00
Legal Expenses 4/2/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Legal Expenses 10,371.00
Legal Expenses 4/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - OIA Legal Matters - General 120.00
Legal Expenses 4/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Legal services regarding matter related to MROTC &Tinker 7,089.00
Legal Expenses 5/8/18 Moses & Singer, LLP - Legal Expenses 9,443.55
Legal Expenses 6/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - OIA Legal Matters - General 1,822.50
Legal Expenses 6/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Legal Services Regarding Matters Related to MROTC and Tinker Tinker AFB 6,948.50
Legal Expenses Change 36,194.55 36,194.55

6/30/18 Ending Balance 100,472.55
Commission Expense 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 11,160.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 11,160.00
Prof. Srvs-AE, Acct 4/1/18 Beginning Balance
Prof. Srvs-AE, Acct 5/16/18 CSC - Prof. Srvs-AE, Acct 345.00
Prof. Srvs-AE, Acct Change 345.00 345.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 345.00
Prof Srvs - Audit - PF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 63,656.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 63,656.00
Insurance - PF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 5,306.67
Insurance - PF 4/30/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Insurance - PF 5/31/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Insurance - PF 6/30/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Insurance - PF Change 1,768.89 1,768.89

6/30/18 Ending Balance 7,075.56
Office Expense - PF 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 440.86
Office Expense - PF 4/19/18 Cox Communications, Inc. - Office Expense - PF 49.59
Office Expense - PF 5/29/18 Cox Communications, Inc. - Office Expense - PF 49.59
Office Expense - PF 6/20/18 Cox Communications, Inc. - Office Expense - PF 49.59
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Office Expense - PF Change 148.77 148.77

6/30/18 Ending Balance 589.63
Dues & Subscriptions 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,653.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 1,653.00
Depreciation Expense 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 36,223.40
Depreciation Expense 4/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 4,024.82
Depreciation Expense 5/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 4,024.82
Depreciation Expense 6/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 4,024.82
Depreciation Expense 6/30/18 Adjust accum. dep forUnit Parts improvements, fully depreciated at 6/30/16. 3,558.49
Depreciation Expense Change 12,074.46 3,558.49 8,515.97

6/30/18 Ending Balance 44,739.37
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 427,241.07
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 4/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 5/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 6/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Depreciation Expense - MROTC Change 142,413.69 142,413.69

6/30/18 Ending Balance 569,654.76
Interest Expense 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 603,906.72
Interest Expense 4/30/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 63,260.25
Interest Expense 5/31/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 62,477.92
Interest Expense 6/30/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 61,691.66
Interest Expense Change 187,429.83 187,429.83

6/30/18 Ending Balance 791,336.55
Miscellaneous Expense 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 200.00
Miscellaneous Expense 6/29/18 Authur Cato - Miscellaneous Expense 250.00
Miscellaneous Expense Change 250.00 250.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 450.00
Unit Parts Building Expense 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 4,621.54

6/30/18 Ending Balance 4,621.54
Amort of Def Outflow-MROTC 4/1/18 Beginning Balance
Amort of Def Outflow-MROTC 6/30/18 Amortization of Def Outflows - MORTC; 1,569,420/65 months = 24,145 per month 48,290.00
Amort of Def Outflow-MROTC Change 48,290.00 48,290.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 48,290.00
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 4/1/18 Beginning Balance 36,000.00
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 4/5/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme - Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 4,000.00
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 5/4/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme - Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 4,000.00
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 6/5/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme - Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 4,000.00
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham Change 12,000.00 12,000.00

6/30/18 Ending Balance 48,000.00
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
Statement of Net Assets

 September 30, 2018

Current Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash - BOK Admin 7078 4,041$                   
Short Term Cash - Summit Machine 1,681,824             
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 869,188                

Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 2,555,053$             

Investments
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 1,993,695             
Next Generation/MROTC Development Partners 523,316                

Total Investments 2,517,011              

Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 11,365                   
Accrued Int. Receivable - NR, Progress OKC 4,128                     
Accounts Receivable -                            
Prepaid Insurance 4,303                     
Note Receivable - Progress OKC 179,356                 

Total Current Assets 5,271,216              

Fixed Assets
Office Equipment 40,218                  
Software 1,743                    
Sanitary Sewers 19,137                  
Water Mains 4,542                    
Industrial Land - Unit Parts 139,081                
Industrial Property 605,577                
Industrial Equipment 57,936                  
Earnest - 7050 SE 59th 10,000                  
Property - 4725 SE 59th 160,820                
Thomas Estell Land 401,263                
Unit Parts Office Renovation 815,057                
Unit Parts 2nd Renovation 1,081,272             
MROTC - Land 697,000                
MROTC - Building & Tow-way 28,482,739           
Boeing Land-FY15 1,362,845             
Accumulated Depreciation (7,656,711)            

Total Fixed Assets 26,222,519            

Appropriated Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents

Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 318,338                
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 229,265                
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 2,350                    

Investments
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 774,684                

Total Appropriated Assets 1,324,636              

Total Assets 32,818,371            

Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,448,695              

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 34,267,065$           

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unaudited - For Management Use Only



Oklahoma Industries Authority
Statement of Net Assets

 September 30, 2018

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 22,083$                 
Deferred Grant Revenue, current portion 54,017                  
Note Payable - MROTC, current portion 1,976,297             

Total Current Liabilities 2,052,397$             

Long-Term Liabilities
Note Payable - MROTC 9,647,580             
Deferred Grant Revenue 2,409,158             

Total Long-Term Liabilities 12,056,738            

Net Assets
Project Fund - Begin Balance 18,470,255           
Appropriated FD - Begin Balanc 1,327,954             
Change in Net Assets 359,722                

Total Net Assets 20,157,931             

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 34,267,065$           

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Unaudited - For Management Use Only



Oklahoma Industries Authority
Income Statement

For the Three Months Ending September 30, 2018

Current Period
Revenues

Lease Revenue - PF 61,800$                 7.23
MROTC Dev Prtnrs Fee Income 3,750                     0.44
Admin. - 1/8 of 1% 11,572                   1.35
Interest Income - PF 11,627                   1.36
Interest Income - AF 21,190                   2.48
Interest Income - NR, Progress OKC 1,375                     0.16
Asset Change in Value (1,811)                    (0.21)
MROTC Revenue 669,570                 78.31
MROTC Revenue - Equity Method 75,965                   8.88

Total Revenues 855,039                 100.00

Operating Expenses
Contract Services 62,500                   7.31
Bank Trustee Fees - PF 1,250                     0.15
Legal Expense 3,270                     0.38
Professional Services 5,250                     0.61
Insurance - PF 1,769                     0.21
Office Expense - PF 180                        0.02
Dues & Subscriptions 1,752                     0.20
Depreciation Expense 11,630                   1.36
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 142,414                 16.66
Interest Expense 180,318                 21.09
Unit Parts Building Expense -                             0.00
Other Expense 550                        0.06

Total Operating Expenses 410,882                 48.05

Other Revenues/Expenses
Amortization of Deferred Outflows of Resources 72,435                   8.47
Dist-benefit other gov. - Chamber 12,000                   1.40

Total Other Revenues/Expenses 84,435                   9.87

Change in Net Assets 359,722$               42.07

Unaudited-For Management Use Only



Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Jul 1, 2018 to Sep 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Cash - BOK Admin 7078 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 4,065.54
Cash - BOK Admin 7078 9/10/18 Secretary of State 25.00
Cash - BOK Admin 7078 Change 25.00 -25.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 4,040.54
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,294,785.28
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/2/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. 20,833.44
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/2/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,233.44
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 888.92
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/11/18 State Chamber of Oklahoma 1,752.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/11/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,752.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/16/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/16/18 YMCA of Greater OKC 1,571.88
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 3,571.88
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/20/18 Cox Communications, Inc. 49.22
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/20/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 49.22
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/23/18 OK Medical Research Foundation 10,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/23/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 3,996.50
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/23/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 1,822.50
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/23/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 6,948.50
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/23/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,767.50
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/30/18 Refund on insurance pertaining to MROTC at closing 9,355.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 12,101.50
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/30/18 Service Charge 1,250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 7/31/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 3,996.50
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/1/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. 20,833.24
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 20,833.24
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 987.52
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/10/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 95,809.93
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/10/18 Ctl Capital LLC 30,686.52
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/10/18 Ctl Capital LLC 3,750.37
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/15/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/15/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/16/18 Cox Communications, Inc. 52.96
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 52.96
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 31,936.52
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/16/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL 1,250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/16/18 Ctl Capital LLC 30,686.52

Page: 5



Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Jul 1, 2018 to Sep 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/28/18 Grant Thornton, LLP 5,250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/28/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 5,250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/29/18 Authur Cato 250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 1,740.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 90.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 8/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,830.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/4/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. 20,833.34
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 20,833.34
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,130.67
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/5/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/7/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/7/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/19/18 Ctl Capital LLC 30,686.52
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/19/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL 1,250.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/19/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 31,936.52
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/21/18 Cox Communications, Inc. 52.96
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 52.96
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/27/18 Authur Cato 300.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/27/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 300.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/27/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,740.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/28/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 30.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 9/28/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 1,110.00
Principal Cash - Rev Fund 1017 Change 242,677.97 307,058.12 -64,380.15

9/30/18 Ending Balance -1,359,165.43
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 3,315.07
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 7/5/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 3,315.07
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 7/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 575.34
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 3,024.86
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/3/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 3,600.20
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/13/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,107.53
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/15/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 1,983.56
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,107.53
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 253,500.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/16/18 Discover Bank CD 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/22/18 Discover Bank CD 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/22/18 UBS Bank USA 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/22/18 Bank of America, NA 250,000.00
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Jul 1, 2018 to Sep 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/22/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 500,000.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/24/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 8/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 594.52
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,933.77
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 9/5/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 13,226.91
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. 9/24/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 583.91
Principal Cash - Summit Mach. Change 1,020,142.18 1,020,726.09 -583.91

9/30/18 Ending Balance -583.91
Income Cash - Revenue Fund 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,356,158.32
Income Cash - Revenue Fund 7/2/18 Interest Income 888.92
Income Cash - Revenue Fund 8/1/18 Interest Income 987.52
Income Cash - Revenue Fund 9/1/18 Interest Income 1,130.67
Income Cash - Revenue Fund Change 3,007.11 3,007.11

9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,359,165.43
Income Cash - Summit Machine 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Income Cash - Summit Machine 7/2/18 Interest Income 3,315.07
Income Cash - Summit Machine 7/5/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 3,315.07
Income Cash - Summit Machine 7/30/18 Wells Fargo Bank, NA CD 575.34
Income Cash - Summit Machine 8/1/18 Interest Income 3,024.86
Income Cash - Summit Machine 8/3/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 3,600.20
Income Cash - Summit Machine 8/13/18 BMW Bank North America 2,107.53
Income Cash - Summit Machine 8/15/18 American Expr Centurion CD 1,983.56
Income Cash - Summit Machine 8/16/18 Discover Bank CD 3,500.00
Income Cash - Summit Machine 8/16/18 Goldman Sachs Bank USA CD 2,107.53
Income Cash - Summit Machine 8/29/18 Wells Fargo Bank, NA CD 594.52
Income Cash - Summit Machine 9/4/18 Interest Income 2,933.77
Income Cash - Summit Machine 9/5/18 Transferto/from princ&income 81-4051-03-3 13,226.91
Income Cash - Summit Machine 9/24/18 UBS Bank USA 583.91
Income Cash - Summit Machine Change 20,726.09 20,142.18 583.91

9/30/18 Ending Balance 583.91
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 2,161,097.84
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 3,315.07
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 7/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 575.34
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 3,024.86
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 8/13/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,107.53
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 8/15/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 1,983.56
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,107.53
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 253,500.00
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 8/22/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 500,000.00
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 8/24/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 250,000.00
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Jul 1, 2018 to Sep 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 8/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 594.52
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 2,933.77
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi 9/24/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-03-3 583.91
Short Term Cash - Summit Machi Change 270,726.09 750,000.00 -479,273.91

9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,681,823.93
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,494,450.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 7/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 1,340.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 8/16/18 Discover Bank CD - Received Proceeds on Maturity of 250,000 Par Value @1.400% due 8/16/18 250,000.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 8/22/18 Discover Bank CD - CUSIP No. 254673SY3; Discover Bank CD; Fixed; Yield - 2.45% 250,000.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 8/22/18 UBS Bank USA - CUSIP No. 90348JDJ6; UBS Bank USA CD; fixed; yield - 2.75% 250,000.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 8/22/18 Bank of America, NA - CUSIP No. 06051VC20; Bank of America NA CD; fixed; yield - 2.65% 250,000.00
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 8/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 667.50
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin 9/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 1,427.50
Fixed Income - Summit Mac Prin Change 751,340.00 252,095.00 499,245.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,993,695.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 707,269.29
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,233.44
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 888.92
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 7/11/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,752.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 7/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 3,571.88
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 7/20/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 49.22
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 7/23/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,767.50
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 7/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 12,101.50
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 20,833.24
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 987.52
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/10/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 95,809.93
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/15/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 52.96
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 31,936.52
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/28/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 5,250.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/29/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 250.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 8/30/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,830.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 20,833.34
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,130.67
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 9/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 18,600.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 9/7/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 2,000.00
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 9/19/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 31,936.52
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 9/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 52.96
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund 9/27/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-01-7 1,740.00
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Jul 1, 2018 to Sep 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Short Term Cash - Revenue Fund Change 219,563.46 57,644.66 161,918.80

9/30/18 Ending Balance 869,188.09
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 12,018.99
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 7/2/18 Interest Income 3,315.07
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 7/2/18 Interest Income 888.92
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 7/31/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 987.52
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 7/31/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 3,024.86
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 8/1/18 Interest Income 3,024.86
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 8/1/18 Interest Income 987.52
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 8/31/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 1,130.67
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 8/31/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 2,933.77
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 9/1/18 Interest Income 1,130.67
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 9/4/18 Interest Income 2,933.77
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 9/30/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 1,192.96
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF 9/30/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 2,357.23
Accrued Int. Receivable-PF Change 11,627.01 12,280.81 -653.80

9/30/18 Ending Balance 11,365.19
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 2,752.96
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR 7/31/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 463.34
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR 8/31/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 463.34
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR 9/30/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 448.39
Accrued Int Receivable-POKC NR Change 1,375.07 1,375.07

9/30/18 Ending Balance 4,128.03
Accounts Receivable 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Accounts Receivable 7/1/18 OK Medical Research Foundation 10,000.00
Accounts Receivable 7/1/18 YMCA of Greater OKC 1,571.88
Accounts Receivable 7/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 7/2/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Invoice: #99 A 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 7/16/18 YMCA of Greater OKC - Invoice: 2018 - 1A 1,571.88
Accounts Receivable 7/23/18 OK Medical Research Foundation - Invoice: 2018-1 10,000.00
Accounts Receivable 8/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 8/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Invoice: #100 A 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 9/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable 9/5/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Invoice: #101 A 18,600.00
Accounts Receivable Change 67,371.88 67,371.88                        
Prepaid Insurance 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 6,072.29
Prepaid Insurance 7/31/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Prepaid Insurance 8/31/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Prepaid Insurance 9/30/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Prepaid Insurance Change 1,768.89 -1,768.89
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Jul 1, 2018 to Sep 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
9/30/18 Ending Balance 4,303.40

Note Receivable - Progress OKC 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 179,356.20
9/30/18 Ending Balance 179,356.20

Office Equipment 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 40,218.31
9/30/18 Ending Balance 40,218.31

Software 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,742.54
9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,742.54

Sanitary Sewers 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 19,136.80
9/30/18 Ending Balance 19,136.80

Water Mains 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 4,541.67
9/30/18 Ending Balance 4,541.67

Industrial Land - Unit Parts 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 139,080.88
9/30/18 Ending Balance 139,080.88

Industrial Property 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 605,577.19
9/30/18 Ending Balance 605,577.19

Industrial Equipment 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 57,936.00
9/30/18 Ending Balance 57,936.00

Accumulated Depreciation 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,453,740.17
Accumulated Depreciation 7/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 3,876.55
Accumulated Depreciation 8/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 3,876.55
Accumulated Depreciation 9/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 3,876.55
Accumulated Depreciation Change 11,629.65 -11,629.65

9/30/18 Ending Balance -1,465,369.82
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -6,048,927.93
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT 7/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT 8/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT 9/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Acumulated Depreciation - MROT Change 142,413.69 -142,413.69

9/30/18 Ending Balance -6,191,341.62
Earnest - 7050 SE 59th 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 10,000.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 10,000.00
Property - 4725 SE 59th 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 160,820.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 160,820.00
Thomas Estell Land 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 401,263.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 401,263.00
Unit Parts Office Renovation 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 815,056.75

9/30/18 Ending Balance 815,056.75
Unit Parts 2nd Renovation 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,081,272.14

9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,081,272.14
MROTC - Land 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 697,000.00
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Jul 1, 2018 to Sep 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
9/30/18 Ending Balance 697,000.00

MROTC - Building & Tow-way 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 28,482,739.31
9/30/18 Ending Balance 28,482,739.31

Boeing Land-FY15 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,362,845.36
9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,362,845.36

Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 548,764.75
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 7/30/18 Refund on insurance pertaining to MROTC at closing 9,355.00
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 8/10/18 Ctl Capital LLC - Distribution of Excess MROTC Rent for Next Generation 30,686.52
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 8/16/18 Ctl Capital LLC - Excess MROTC Rent for Next Generation 30,686.52
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 9/19/18 Ctl Capital LLC - Excess MROTC Rent for Next Generation 30,686.52
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev 9/30/18 Record OIAs share of MROTC Development Partners income - 100% equity method 75,965.45
Investment NextGen/MROTC Dev Change 75,965.45 101,414.56 -25,449.11

9/30/18 Ending Balance 523,315.64
Principal Cash - Appropriated 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -88,364.74
Principal Cash - Appropriated 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,420.54
Principal Cash - Appropriated 7/5/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 7/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 7/23/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 297.95
Principal Cash - Appropriated 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 326.90
Principal Cash - Appropriated 8/3/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 8/3/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 2,107.53
Principal Cash - Appropriated 8/21/18 Merrick Bank 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 8/21/18 Merrick Bank 250,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 8/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 232,353.23
Principal Cash - Appropriated 8/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 307.88
Principal Cash - Appropriated 8/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 232,353.23
Principal Cash - Appropriated 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 327.61
Principal Cash - Appropriated 9/5/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 9/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Principal Cash - Appropriated 9/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 583.90
Principal Cash - Appropriated Change 494,353.23 502,725.54 -8,372.31

9/30/18 Ending Balance -96,737.05
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 88,364.74
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 7/2/18 Oklahoma City Water Utilities 4,125.00
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 7/2/18 Interest Income 295.54
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 7/23/18 Merrick Bank 297.95
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 8/1/18 Interest Income 326.90
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 8/16/18 Capital One Bank USA 2,107.53
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 8/21/18 Merrick Bank 307.88
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Oklahoma Industries Authority
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For the Period From Jul 1, 2018 to Sep 30, 2018

Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 9/4/18 Interest Income 327.61
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd 9/21/18 Merrick Bank 583.90
Income Cash - Appropriated Fd Change 8,372.31 8,372.31

9/30/18 Ending Balance 96,737.05
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,075.03
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 401.56
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 443.64
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 449.31
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund Change 1,294.51 -1,294.51

9/30/18 Ending Balance -2,369.54
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,075.03
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund 7/2/18 Interest Income 401.56
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund 8/31/18 Interest Income 443.64
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund 9/4/18 Interest Income 449.31
Income Cash - Tinker Proj Fund Change 1,294.51 1,294.51

9/30/18 Ending Balance 2,369.54
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 317,043.36
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 401.56
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 443.64
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-06-6 449.31
Princ Cash Tinker Project Fund Change 1,294.51 1,294.51

9/30/18 Ending Balance 318,337.87
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 232,892.43
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 7/2/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,420.54
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 7/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 7/23/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 297.95
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 8/1/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 326.90
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 8/3/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 8/16/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 2,107.53
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 8/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 232,353.23
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 8/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 307.88
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 8/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 232,353.23
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 9/4/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 327.61
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 9/5/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 4,000.00
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF 9/21/18 Purchase/Sell BOK Cash Fund I 81-4051-02-5 583.90
Short Term Cash Spec. Res. AF Change 240,725.54 244,353.23 -3,627.69

9/30/18 Ending Balance 229,264.74
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 775,739.50
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 7/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 217.00
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 8/21/18 Merrick Bank - CUSIP No. 59013J2S7; Merrick Bank CD Fixed; yield - 2.75% 250,000.00
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Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 8/21/18 Merrick Bank - Received Proceeds on Maturity of Merrick Bank CD @ 1.450% due 8/21/18 250,000.00
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 8/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 321.50
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF 9/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 951.50
Fixed Inc-Special Reserve FdAF Change 250,217.00 251,273.00 -1,056.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 774,683.50
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 2,279.09
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 7/2/18 Interest Income 401.56
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 7/2/18 Interest Income 295.54
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 7/31/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 326.90
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 7/31/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 443.64
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 8/1/18 Interest Income 326.90
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 8/31/18 Interest Income 443.64
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 8/31/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 327.61
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 8/31/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 449.31
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 9/4/18 Interest Income 449.31
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 9/4/18 Interest Income 327.61
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 9/30/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 321.82
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF 9/30/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 446.31
Accrued Int. Receivable - AF Change 2,315.59 2,244.56 71.03

9/30/18 Ending Balance 2,350.12
Deferred Outflow of Res-MROTC 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,521,129.68
Deferred Outflow of Res-MROTC 7/31/18 Amortize deferred outflows related to NextGen MROTC Dev Partners purchase 24,145.00
Deferred Outflow of Res-MROTC 8/31/18 Amortize deferred outflows related to NextGen MROTC Dev Partners purchase 24,145.00
Deferred Outflow of Res-MROTC 9/1/18 Amortize deferred outflows related to NextGen MROTC Dev Partners purchase 24,145.00
Deferred Outflow of Res-MROTC Change 72,435.00 -72,435.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,448,694.68
Accounts Payable 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -29,604.43
Accounts Payable 7/2/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. - Accounts Payable 20,833.44
Accounts Payable 7/23/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #24154 3,996.50
Accounts Payable 7/23/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #24158 1,822.50
Accounts Payable 7/23/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #24159 6,948.50
Accounts Payable 7/31/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #24154 3,996.50
Accounts Payable 7/31/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.34
Accounts Payable 8/1/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. - Accounts Payable 20,833.24
Accounts Payable 8/31/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.34
Accounts Payable 8/31/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 30.00
Accounts Payable 8/31/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 300.00
Accounts Payable 8/31/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla 1,110.00
Accounts Payable 9/4/18 The Alliance for Economic Dev. - Accounts Payable 20,833.34
Accounts Payable 9/27/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #24352 300.00
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Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Accounts Payable 9/28/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #24351 30.00
Accounts Payable 9/28/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Invoice: #23811 1,110.00
Accounts Payable 9/30/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.34
Accounts Payable Change 76,707.52 67,936.52 8,771.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance -20,833.43
Unearned Rent 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Unearned Rent 7/1/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 7/16/18 Ledet's Welding - Invoice: #54 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 8/1/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 8/15/18 Ledet's Welding - Invoice: #55 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 9/1/18 Ledet's Welding 2,000.00
Unearned Rent 9/7/18 Ledet's Welding - Invoice: #56 2,000.00
Unearned Rent Change 6,000.00 6,000.00                        
Unearned Fee Income 7/1/18 Beginning Balance 1,250.63
Unearned Fee Income 8/16/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL - Invoice: #100 1,250.00
Unearned Fee Income 9/19/18 MROTC Development Partners, LL - Invoice: #101 1,250.00
Unearned Fee Income Change 2,500.00 -2,500.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance -1,249.37
Current portion - Deferred Gra 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -54,016.94

9/30/18 Ending Balance -54,016.94
Current port - Note Pay MROTC 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,946,752.62
Current port - Note Pay MROTC 9/30/18 Reclass current portion of Note Payable - MROTC 29,544.19
Current port - Note Pay MROTC Change 29,544.19 -29,544.19

9/30/18 Ending Balance -1,976,296.81
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -10,152,872.25
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 7/16/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 157,787.19
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 8/15/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 158,581.38
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 9/17/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 159,379.57
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing 9/30/18 Reclass current portion of Note Payable - MROTC 29,544.19
Note Payable - MROTC - Boeing Change 505,292.33 505,292.33

9/30/18 Ending Balance -9,647,579.92
Deferred Grant Revenue 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -2,106,660.61
Deferred Grant Revenue 7/31/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
Deferred Grant Revenue 8/31/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
Deferred Grant Revenue 9/30/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
Deferred Grant Revenue Change 13,504.23 13,504.23

9/30/18 Ending Balance -2,093,156.38
Deferred Grant Rev. - Tinker 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -316,001.56

9/30/18 Ending Balance -316,001.56
Project Fund - Begin Balance 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -18,470,254.71
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9/30/18 Ending Balance -18,470,254.71

Appropriated FD - Begin Balanc 7/1/18 Beginning Balance -1,327,954.32
9/30/18 Ending Balance -1,327,954.32

Lease Payment 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Lease Payment 7/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Lease Payment of the Unit Parts Bldg.; Date:  month of July, 2018 18,600.00
Lease Payment 7/1/18 Ledet's Welding - Lease payment for the building at 4725 SE 59th Street:  7/10/18 to 8/10/18 2,000.00
Lease Payment 8/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Lease Payment of the Unit Parts Bldg.; Date:  month of August, 2018 18,600.00
Lease Payment 8/1/18 Ledet's Welding - Lease payment for the building at 4725 SE 59th Street:  8/10/18 to 9/10/18 2,000.00
Lease Payment 9/1/18 GE Oil & Gas Esp, Inc. - Lease Payment of the Unit Parts Bldg.; Date month of September, 2018 18,600.00
Lease Payment 9/1/18 Ledet's Welding - Lease payment for the building at 4725 SE 59th Street:  9/10/18 to 10/101/18 2,000.00
Lease Payment Change 61,800.00 -61,800.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance -61,800.00
Lease - MROTC Dev Prtnrs 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Lease - MROTC Dev Prtnrs 8/10/18 Ctl Capital LLC - Excess MROTC Rent for Next Generation 3,750.37
Lease - MROTC Dev Prtnrs Change 3,750.37 -3,750.37

9/30/18 Ending Balance -3,750.37
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% 7/1/18 OK Medical Research Foundation - $29,535,000 OIA Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 10,000.00
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% 7/1/18 YMCA of Greater OKC - $3,325,000 Oklahoma Industries Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2015 1,571.88
Admin. Rentals - 1/8 of 1% Change 11,571.88 -11,571.88

9/30/18 Ending Balance -11,571.88
Interest Income - PF 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Interest Income - PF 7/31/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 987.52
Interest Income - PF 7/31/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 3,024.86
Interest Income - PF 8/31/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 1,130.67
Interest Income - PF 8/31/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 2,933.77
Interest Income - PF 9/30/18 Accrue Master Rev Interest Income 81-4051-01-7 1,192.96
Interest Income - PF 9/30/18 Accrue Summit Machine Interest Income 81-4051-03-3 2,357.23
Interest Income - PF Change 11,627.01 -11,627.01

9/30/18 Ending Balance -11,627.01
Interest Income - AF 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Interest Income - AF 7/2/18 Oklahoma City Water Utilities - Interest to 7/1/18 on $275,000 @ 3.000% due 7/1/21 4,125.00
Interest Income - AF 7/23/18 Merrick Bank - Interest to 7/21/18 on $250,000 @ 1.450% due 8/21/18 297.95
Interest Income - AF 7/30/18 Wells Fargo Bank, NA CD - Investment - Interest; Wells Fargo Bank NA CD; @2.800% due 6/29/2020 575.34
Interest Income - AF 7/31/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 326.90
Interest Income - AF 7/31/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 443.64
Interest Income - AF 8/13/18 BMW Bank North America - Investment - Interest; BMW Bank North America @1.700% due 8/12/19 2,107.53
Interest Income - AF 8/15/18 American Expr Centurion CD - Investment - Interest; American Expr Centurion @ 1.600% due 2/15/19 1,983.56
Interest Income - AF 8/16/18 Discover Bank CD - Investment - Interest; Discover Bank CD @ 1.400% due 8/16/18 3,500.00
Interest Income - AF 8/16/18 Goldman Sachs Bank USA CD - Investment - Interest; Goldman Sachs Bank CD @ 1.700% due 8/16/19 2,107.53
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Interest Income - AF 8/16/18 Capital One Bank USA - Investment-Interest on Capital One Bank CD @1.700% due 8/16/19 2,107.53
Interest Income - AF 8/21/18 Merrick Bank - Investment - Interest on Merrick Bank CD @ 1.450% due 8/21/18 307.88
Interest Income - AF 8/29/18 Wells Fargo Bank, NA CD - Investment - Interest; Wells Fargo CD @ 2.800% due 6/29/20 594.52
Interest Income - AF 8/31/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 327.61
Interest Income - AF 8/31/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 449.31
Interest Income - AF 9/21/18 Merrick Bank - Interest; 8/21/8  to 9/21/18 on $250,000 Merrick Bank CD; @2.750% due 08/21/20 583.90
Interest Income - AF 9/24/18 UBS Bank USA - Interest 8/22/18 to 9/22/18 on 250,000 USB Bank USA CD; @ 2.750% due 8/24/20 583.91
Interest Income - AF 9/30/18 Accrue Special Reserve Interest Income 81-4051-02-5 321.82
Interest Income - AF 9/30/18 Accrue Interest Income 81-4051-06-6 446.31
Interest Income - AF Change 21,190.24 -21,190.24

9/30/18 Ending Balance -21,190.24
Interest Income - Loan Receiva 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Interest Income - Loan Receiva 7/31/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 463.34
Interest Income - Loan Receiva 8/31/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 463.34
Interest Income - Loan Receiva 9/30/18 Accrued interest on Note Receivable-POKC 448.39
Interest Income - Loan Receiva Change 1,375.07 -1,375.07

9/30/18 Ending Balance -1,375.07
Asset Change in Value 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Asset Change in Value 7/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 217.00
Asset Change in Value 7/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 1,340.00
Asset Change in Value 8/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 321.50
Asset Change in Value 8/31/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 667.50
Asset Change in Value 9/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-03-3 1,427.50
Asset Change in Value 9/30/18 Adjust market value of fixed income investments 81-4051-02-5 951.50
Asset Change in Value Change 3,368.00 1,557.00 1,811.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,811.00
MROTC Revenue 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
MROTC Revenue 7/16/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 218,688.64
MROTC Revenue 7/31/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
MROTC Revenue 8/15/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 218,688.63
MROTC Revenue 8/31/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
MROTC Revenue 9/17/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 218,688.63
MROTC Revenue 9/30/18 Recognize monthly portion of deferred grant revenue-MROTC (through 2058) 4,501.41
MROTC Revenue Change 669,570.13 -669,570.13

9/30/18 Ending Balance -669,570.13
MROTC Revenue-EQ Method 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
MROTC Revenue-EQ Method 9/30/18 Record OIAs share of MROTC Development Partners income - 100% equity method 75,965.45
MROTC Revenue-EQ Method Change 75,965.45 -75,965.45

9/30/18 Ending Balance -75,965.45
Contract Services 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
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Contract Services 7/31/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.34
Contract Services 8/31/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.34
Contract Services 9/30/18 Accrue Monthly Management Fee due to AED 20,833.34
Contract Services Change 62,500.02 62,500.02

9/30/18 Ending Balance 62,500.02
Bank Fees 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Bank Fees 7/30/18 Service Charge 1,250.00
Bank Fees Change 1,250.00 1,250.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,250.00
Legal Expenses 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Legal Expenses 8/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Legal Expenses 1,740.00
Legal Expenses 8/30/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Legal Expenses 90.00
Legal Expenses 8/31/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - OIA Legal Matters - Gereral 30.00
Legal Expenses 8/31/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - Legal Services regarding matters related to MROTC and Tinker AFB 300.00
Legal Expenses 8/31/18 Williams, Box, Forshee & Bulla - ownership and HCA rights Presbyterian Medical Office Bldg. 1,110.00
Legal Expenses Change 3,270.00 3,270.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 3,270.00
Prof Srvs - Audit - PF 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Prof Srvs - Audit - PF 8/28/18 Grant Thornton, LLP - Prof Srvs - Audit - PF 5,250.00
Prof Srvs - Audit - PF Change 5,250.00 5,250.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 5,250.00
Insurance - PF 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Insurance - PF 7/31/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Insurance - PF 8/31/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Insurance - PF 9/30/18 Expense monthly portion of pre-paid insurance 589.63
Insurance - PF Change 1,768.89 1,768.89

9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,768.89
Office Expense - PF 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Office Expense - PF 7/20/18 Cox Communications, Inc. - Office Expense - PF 49.22
Office Expense - PF 8/16/18 Cox Communications, Inc. - Office Expense - PF 52.96
Office Expense - PF 9/10/18 Secretary of State - Office Expense - PF 25.00
Office Expense - PF 9/21/18 Cox Communications, Inc. - Office Expense - PF 52.96
Office Expense - PF Change 180.14 180.14

9/30/18 Ending Balance 180.14
Dues & Subscriptions 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Dues & Subscriptions 7/11/18 State Chamber of Oklahoma - Dues & Subscriptions 1,752.00
Dues & Subscriptions Change 1,752.00 1,752.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 1,752.00
Depreciation Expense 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Depreciation Expense 7/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 3,876.55
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Account Description Date Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Depreciation Expense 8/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 3,876.55
Depreciation Expense 9/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-Unit Parts Building 3,876.55
Depreciation Expense Change 11,629.65 11,629.65

9/30/18 Ending Balance 11,629.65
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 7/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 8/31/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Depreciation Expense - MROTC 9/30/18 Record monthly depreciation-MROTC 47,471.23
Depreciation Expense - MROTC Change 142,413.69 142,413.69

9/30/18 Ending Balance 142,413.69
Interest Expense 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Interest Expense 7/16/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 60,901.45
Interest Expense 8/15/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 60,107.25
Interest Expense 9/17/18 Recognize Rental Income - MROTC Boeing 59,309.06
Interest Expense Change 180,317.76 180,317.76

9/30/18 Ending Balance 180,317.76
Miscellaneous Expense 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Miscellaneous Expense 8/29/18 Authur Cato - Miscellaneous Expense 250.00
Miscellaneous Expense 9/27/18 Authur Cato - Miscellaneous Expense 300.00
Miscellaneous Expense Change 550.00 550.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 550.00
Amort of Def Outflow-MROTC 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Amort of Def Outflow-MROTC 7/31/18 Amortize deferred outflows related to NextGen MROTC Dev Partners purchase 24,145.00
Amort of Def Outflow-MROTC 8/31/18 Amortize deferred outflows related to NextGen MROTC Dev Partners purchase 24,145.00
Amort of Def Outflow-MROTC 9/1/18 Amortize deferred outflows related to NextGen MROTC Dev Partners purchase 24,145.00
Amort of Def Outflow-MROTC Change 72,435.00 72,435.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 72,435.00
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 7/1/18 Beginning Balance
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 7/5/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme - Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 4,000.00
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 8/3/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme - Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 4,000.00
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 9/5/18 Oklahoma City Chamber of Comme - Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham 4,000.00
Dist-benefit other gov. - Cham Change 12,000.00 12,000.00

9/30/18 Ending Balance 12,000.00
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Agenda Item 2282 

THE TRUSTEES OF THE OKLAHOMA INDUSTRIES AUTHORITY MET IN 
SPECIAL SESSION IN THE ALLIANCE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CONFERENCE 
ROOM, OF THE HIGHTOWER BUILDING AT 105 NORTH HUDSON, SUITE 101 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA, ON THE 19TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2018, AT 3:30 
O’CLOCK P.M. 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 ABSENT:  
 
 Notice of this special meeting was given in writing to the County Clerk of Oklahoma 
County, Oklahoma, forty-four (48) hours prior to such meeting and public notice of this meeting 
was posted in prominent view at the place of said meeting twenty-four (24) hours prior to this 
meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, all in compliance with the Oklahoma 
Open Meeting Act. 
 

(OTHER PROCEEDINGS) 
 
 THEREUPON, the General Manager introduced a Resolution and after discussion and upon 
motion by Trustee __________ seconded by Trustee __________, the Resolution was adopted by 
the following vote: 
 
 AYE:  
 
 NAY:  

 

RESOLUTION 

 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE OKLAHOMA INDUSTRIES 
AUTHORITY (THE “AUTHORITY”) TO DEFEASE THE OUTSTANDING 
AMOUNT OF ITS REVENUE BONDS (AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY 
PROJECT), SERIES 2002 ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN THE AGGREGATE 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $11,000,000 (THE “BONDS”); APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN ESCROW DEPOSIT AGREEMENT; 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; AND 
CONTAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING THERETO. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TRUSTEES OF THE OKLAHOMA 
INDUSTRIES AUTHORITY: 

SECTION 1.  DEFEASANCE AUTHORIZED.  The Oklahoma Industries Authority (the 
“Authority”) is authorized to defease its Revenue Bonds (American Cancer Society Project), Series 
2002 (the “Bonds”) originally issued in the aggregate principal amount of $11,000,000.00 for the 
purpose of providing funds to loan to the American Cancer Society, Inc. (the “Borrower”).  The 
Authority hereby authorizes BOKF, NA, as Trustee, to transfer funds received from the Borrower as 
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needed to accomplish the Defeasance and is further authorized to execute such documentation as is 
deemed necessary and appropriate by bond counsel to accomplish the Defeasance.   

 SECTION 2.  ESCROW DEPOSIT AGREEMENT.  BOKF, NA is hereby designated 
Escrow Trustee and the Chairman, Vice Chairman, or General Manager and Secretary or Assistant 
Secretary of the Authority be and are hereby authorized to execute and deliver an Escrow Deposit 
Agreement by and among the Escrow Trustee, the Authority, and the Borrower, in order to carry out 
the defeasance of the Note. 
 

SECTION 3.  EXECUTION OF NECESSARY DOCUMENTS.  The Chairman, Vice 
Chairman, or General Manager and Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Authority are hereby 
authorized and directed on behalf of the Authority to execute and deliver all necessary 
documentation and closing and delivery papers required by its legal counsel in connection with the 
Defeasance; approve the transfer of funds in connection with the Defeasance, and to execute, record 
and file any and all necessary release documents or termination statement, and to consummate the 
transaction contemplated hereby. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 
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 PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2018. 
 
   OKLAHOMA INDUSTRIES AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
(SEAL)  By: _________________________________ 
    Chairman 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
By: ______________________________ 
 Secretary 
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 
  )SS 
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) 
 
 I, the undersigned Secretary of the Oklahoma Industries Authority, hereby certify that the 
foregoing Resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Trustees thereof on December 19, 2018, and 
that the Oklahoma Open Meeting Law was complied with for said meeting. 
 
 
 
   ________________________________________ 
   Secretary 
 
 



  
 
   
  12.17.18-2.1 

1 

Agenda Item 2283 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 
 WHEREAS, Oklahoma Industries Authority (the “Authority” or “OIA”) has been duly 
created and is existing and operating as a public body corporate and politic under Title 60, 
Oklahoma Statutes 2011, Section 176 et seq. (the “Act”), for the purpose of developing and 
promoting trade, commerce, industry, and employment opportunities for the public good and the 
general welfare and promoting the general welfare of the State of Oklahoma.  

 
WHEREAS, the Authority previously participated in the acquisition of an approximately 

156 acre site then owned by the BNSF Railway Company (“BNSF Site”), which site is located 
immediately north of the TAC 9001 facility at Tinker Air Force Base (the former GM automobile 
assembly plant), on the East side of Air Depot Blvd. for the United States Department of Air 
Force (“Air Force”) for an aircraft-hanger complex to support the maintenance and repair of the 
Air Force’s new KC-46A aircraft refueling fleet, which is projected to be a $500 million 
construction project when completed and is now under construction, and which is projected to 
provide 1300 new to market jobs at an expected average annual salary of $62,000 (“KC-46A 
Project”); 

 
WHEREAS, details of the KC-46A Project are further described by the attached 

documents which are incorporated herein: 
 
Memorandum to Mayor and Council from James D. Couch dated September 9, 2014; 
 
Joint Resolution of City Council and OCEDT dated September 9 2014; 
 
Authority Resolution dated January 20, 2015; and 
 
Memorandum of Agreement between Air Force and Authority dated January 28, 2015; 

 
 
WHEREAS, the purchase price for the BNSF Site was $44 million, generally funded as 

follows:  
 
$23.5 million from The City of Oklahoma (“City”) and the Oklahoma City Economic 
Development Trust (“OCEDT”) from the sale of General Obligation-Limited Tax Bonds, 
with approximately $21.1 million thereof projected to be recouped from job creation 
incentive payments made by the State of Oklahoma under the Oklahoma Quality Jobs 
Program Act, 68 Okla. Stat. § 3601, et seq. (“QJP Act”); and 
 
$12.5 million from Oklahoma County (“County”) from the sale of General Obligation 
Limited Tax Refunding Bonds and other County sources, with approximately $11.2 
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million thereof projected to be recouped from job creation incentive payments made by 
the State of Oklahoma under the QJP Act; and 
 
$8 million from the Air Force; and 

 
WHEREAS, it was necessary for the Authority to provide funding for the cost of an 

environmental liability insurance policy and to pay other closing costs to facilitate successful 
closing of this transaction, all in a total amount of not to exceed $300,000 (the “Closing Funds”), 
which funds were recouped by the Authority through the salvaging of rails from the BNSF 
Railyard. 

 
WHEREAS, to effectuate the recoupment of a portion of the above funds advanced by the 

City and the County, it is contemplated that the Authority will participate in the Quality Jobs 
Program as a Proxy Establishment as provided for by the QJP Act by which the Authority will 
apply for and receive payments for incentives under the QJP Act from the State of Oklahoma, 
and thereafter the Authority will make certain proportional payments to the City and the County 
from the incentives payments received, with the City to receive the first $5 million in incentives 
received from the State of Oklahoma; 

 
WHEREAS, representatives of the Authority and the Greater Oklahoma City Chamber of 

Commerce are in discussions with representatives of the Air Force, the Oklahoma Department of 
Commerce and the Oklahoma Tax Commission regarding the establishment of procedures for 
effectuation of the incentive payments arising from the KC-46A Project under the QJP Act. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Authority that the Chairman, Vice-
Chairmen and General Manager, or any one of them, are each hereby authorized and directed to 
take all necessary actions with respect to the KC-46A Project, including but not limited to 
effectuation of incentive payments under the QJP Act as contemplate by this Resolution, and to 
execute necessary documents in furtherance thereof, all for and on behalf of the Authority. 
  
 ADOPTED this 19th day of December 2018. 
 
      
 OKLAHOMA INDUSTRIES AUTHORITY  
 
 
   
 ____________________________________ 
 Chair 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________       
Secretary 



 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
The City of  
OKLAHOMA CITY 

Council Agenda 
Item No. VI.AZ. 
9/9/2014 

 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM: James D. Couch, City Manager 
 
Joint Resolution with the Oklahoma City Economic Development Trust Authorizing the payment of 
$23.5 million dollars from General Obligation Limited Tax Bond proceeds toward the acquisition of 
the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railyard to be paid in accordance with the executed agreements and 
documents; authorizing and directing the Mayor or Vice-Mayor and the Chairman or Vice-Chairman to 
execute documents and agreements contemplated and required to carry out the acquisition of the 
Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railyard, located near Tinker Air Force Base. north of I-240 and east of 
Air Depot Boulevard, for the construction of the Tinker Air Force Base KC-46A Maintenance, Repair 
and Overhaul Complex; and to provide for recoupment of all or a portion of the funds advanced by The 
City and the Oklahoma City Economic Development Trust through incentive payments from the State 
of Oklahoma to which Tinker Air Force Base is entitled, pursuant to the Oklahoma Quality Jobs 
Program Act; authorizing the City Clerk/Secretary to attest to the execution of the documents and 
agreements; requiring that all such executed documents and agreements be filed with the City Clerk of 
The City of Oklahoma City; and requiring that all such documents and agreements be consistent with 
the terms of this Resolution. Ward 4.       
 
Location Property immediately north of the former GM Plant north of I-240 and 

east of Air Depot Blvd 
  
Background This project is for the development of a $500 million, 14 hanger complex 

to support the U.S. Air Force’s maintenance and repair of the new KC-
46A aircraft refueling fleet, and is predicated on the acquisition of a 156 
acre site currently owned by the BNSF Rail Road, located immediately 
north of the TAC 9001 facility at Tinker Air Force Base (the former GM 
automobile assembly plant) east of Air Depot Boulevard.  It is proposed 
the Oklahoma Industries Authority (“OIA”), an Oklahoma County 
beneficiary Trust,  Oklahoma County, The City of Oklahoma City and the 
Oklahoma City Economic Development Trust will partner with the U.S. 
Air Force to fund the acquisition of the 156 acres.    
 
The KC-46A project will utilize approximately 100 acres of the site.  The 
construction of the 14 new hangers and related infrastructure needs to be 
complete to support the arrival of the first service checks on the new 
plane in Spring 2018.  To remain on schedule, construction must begin in 
early 2015.  At full build out, the KC-46A operation will employ an 
incremental headcount of 1,321 people at an average expected salary of 
$62,000 and support at least 179 Boeing 767 aircraft modified to 



 

 

refueling aircraft.  The jobs will be added over time to handle the service 
and repair workload for the new plane. 
 
In order to assemble the total of acquisition price of $44 million, 
resources from multiple entities were required.  The first piece of funding 
is from the Air Force, which has $8 million authorized in the 2014 
Federal Budget.  The remaining funds are from Oklahoma County and 
The City of Oklahoma City.  A total of $12.5 million has been approved 
by Oklahoma County.  The City of Oklahoma City, through SIP resources 
authorized by a companion resolution is providing the remaining $23.5 
million.   
 
The City and County funds will be repaid over time from Oklahoma 
Quality Jobs Program (QJP) payments to the Oklahoma Industries 
Authority, acting as the financial proxy for 1,321 jobs tied to this Project.  
A total of $32.3 million in Oklahoma QJP payments are anticipated 
between 2018 and 2033, which will be repaid to the City and County in 
proportion to their original financial contributions to this project.  It is 
anticipated The City of Oklahoma City will recover approximately $21.1 
million and Oklahoma County will recover $11.2 million of their original 
contributions. 
 
Project Timeline 
Early in 2012 the Greater Oklahoma City Chamber was approached by 
the Air Force and asked to assist them in the acquisition of the site.  Later 
that same year, discussions with the BNSF Rail Road began.  In early 
2013, high level negotiations in earnest were begun.  In early 2014 a 
purchase price, general terms and projected closing date of Sept. 2014 
were agreed upon.  Closing on the transaction is scheduled for September 
23, 2014.   
 
Economic Impact 
The total estimated economic impact of this project is more than $292 
million over the first five years and nearly $924 million over the first 10 
years (based on total project impact, including capital investment, wages, 
state and local taxes).  The estimated local sales tax and property tax 
revenue from the new jobs is expected to be $1,385,823 over the first five 
years and $4,384,578 over the first ten years of the project. 
 
Recommended SIP Amount: $23,500,000 
The Greater Oklahoma City Chamber Economic Development Division 
recommends a local financial contribution of $23,500,000 based on the 
following information: 
     • Creation of 1,321 new jobs. 
     • Estimated average annual wage of $62,000 (first year wage). 
     • Estimated first year additional payroll of $17,513,892, ramping up 
            to $27,202,428 by the end of the third year. 
     • This site will become the Air Force’s center for MRO work on the 
            KC-46A aerial tanker fleet. 
 



 

 

     • The Air Force plans to invest $500 million in new hanger, ramp 
             and support facility construction. 
     • The acquisition of this site will provide the space for additional 
            development to support new missions anticipated in the future. 
     • The U.S. Air Force considered a number of alternative locations 
            for these jobs.  The state and local incentives were important in 
            positioning Oklahoma City as a competitive location for this 
            operation. 
 
The Joint Resolution was adopted by the Trust on August 26, 2014 (item 
No. IV.C.) 
 

Estimated Cost Not to exceed $23,500,000 
  
Source of Funds Oklahoma City Economic Development Trust-GOLT Bond Proceeds-

Economic Development Operations-OCEDT-BNSF-KC-46A-Economic 
Development Contract (OCEDT/110/5709/0400599/ED0143/52010030) 
 

Review City Manager’s Office- Economic Development 
 
Recommendation:  Joint Resolution be adopted. 
 





























R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, Oklahoma Industries Authority (the "Authority" or "OIA") has been duly
created and is existing and operating as a public body corporate and politic under Title 60,
Oklahoma Statutes 2011, Section 176 et seq. (the "Act"), for the purpose of developing and
promoting trade, commerce, industry, and employment opportunities for the public good and the
general welfare and promoting the general welfare of the State of Oklahoma.

WHEREAS, over the past several years discussions have taken place with representatives
of the United States Department of Air Force and personnel assigned to Tinker Air Force Base in
regard to the development of a 14 hanger complex to support the maintenance and repair of the
Department of Air Force's new KC-46A aircraft refueling fleet (the "KC-46A Program at Tinker
Air Force Base"), which development is predicated on the acquisition of a 156 acre site currently
owned by the BNSF Railway Compeiny, which site is located immediately north of the TAG
9001 facility at Tinker Air Force Base (the former GM automobile assembly plant), on the East
side of Air Depot Blvd; and

WHEREAS, the KC-46A Program at Tinker Air Force Base is projected to be a $500
million construction project which when completed on the eastern, 100 acre portion of the site,
will serve as the location for the Air Force's maintenance and support functions for the new KC-
46A aircraft refueling fleet; and

WHEREAS, the KC-46A Program at Tinker Air Force Base includes the construction of
14 new hangers and related infrastructure that needs to be completed to support the arrival of the
first service checks on the new plane in the spring of 2018; and

WHEREAS, in order to remain on schedule, the construction of the new hangers and
related infrastructure must begin in early 2015, and at full build-out the KC-46A Program will
create an incremental employment of approximately 1300 new to market jobs at an expected
average annual salary of $62,000 and will support the maintenance and modification of more
than 170 Boeing 767 aircraft to refueling aircraft; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the economic development benefits provided by the KC-46A
Program at Tinker Air Force Base, the acquisition of the BNSF Railyard site v^ll help preserve
the long track record of efficiency and strong capability at Tinker Air Force Base that is essential
to the mutual combined future and the support of our nation's service men and women, improve
potential security challenges that can arise with complicated fence lines and unrelated
neighboring uses, and undoubtedly enhance Tinker Air Force Base's standing in any future Base
Realignment and Closure (BRAC) processes that many observers believe is imminent; and

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners of Oklahoma County ("The County") have
initiated necessary steps to participate in the acquisition of the BNSF Railyard site and have

1
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Agenda Item 2284 
 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 WHEREAS, the Trustees of the Oklahoma Industries Authority desire to elect and 
appoint officers of the Oklahoma Industries Authority (”Authority”) and to authorize its officers 
to act for and on behalf of the Authority. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Trustees of the Authority that:  
 
 1.  The following are hereby appointed and elected as officers of the Authority, to serve 
until their successors are duly elected and appointed: 
 
  Clayton I. Bennett – Chair 
  Kirk Humphreys – Vice-Chair 
  J.W. Mashburn – Vice-Chair 
  Ronald J. Norick – Vice-Chair 
  Roy H. Williams – Vice-Chair and Secretary 
  Catherine R. O’Connor – General Manager and Assistant Secretary 
  Gary M. Bush – Assistant Secretary 
  John Michael Williams – General Counsel and Assistant Secretary 
 
 2.  To facilitate Authority operations between meetings of the Trustees, the Chair, the 
Vice-Chairs in the absence of the Chair, the General Manager, or any one of them, is authorized 
to take actions for and on behalf of the Authority as necessary to conduct the operations and 
management of the Authority, to include matters related to the pursuit of economic development 
prospects, and to authorize necessary funding for same; the General Counsel is authorized to 
conduct the legal affairs of the Authority; and, the Secretary and Assistant Secretaries are 
authorized to act on behalf of the Authority consistent with their offices; all to be in accordance 
with best practices and laws applicable to Oklahoma public trusts. The authority granted by this 
Resolution only applies to the above name individual persons. 
 
 
 ADOPTED this 19th day of December 2019. 
 
 
      OKLAHOMA INDUSTRIES AUTHORITY 
       
 
 
              
      Chair 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Secretary 
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